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For temporary pits, below-grade tanks, and 
multi-well fluid management pits, submit to the 
appropriate NMOCD District Office.
For permanent pits submit to the Santa Fe 
Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy 
to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

Pit, Below-Grade Tank, or
) (u-dCo Proposed Alternative Method Pennit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: Q Below grade tank registration

□ Pennit of a pit or proposed alternative method

Closure of a pit, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method 
I I Modification to an existing permit/or registration

I~1 Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, below-grade tank, 

or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, belotv-grade tank or alternative reguest

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the 
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

Operator: HALLADOR PETROLEUM LLP OGRID #: 12672

Address: 1660 LINCOLN ST„ SUITE 2700, DENVER. CO 80264_____________________________________

Facility or well name:_____ HORTON 3_________________________________________________________________

API Number:30-045-11448 PCD Permit Number:

U/L or Qtr/Qtr _____ GSection 13Township 32 N______________Range 12 W County:

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 36.98752° NLongitude108.04360 W ________________________________

Surface Owner: □ Federal [I] State 0 Private □ Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

SAN JUAN

NMOCD
NAD83

□ Pit: Subsection F, G or J of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: □ Drilling □ Workover

I~1 Permanent □ Emergency □ Cavitation □ P&A

□ Lined □ Unlined Liner type: Thickness______

□ String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: □ Welded □ Factory □ Other ____

UI STRICT III
l~~l Multi-Well Fluid Management Low Chloride Drilling Fluid □ yes □ no

__mil □ LLDPE □ HDPE □ PVC □ Other 

Volume: bbl Dimensions: L x W x D

3.

Below-grade tank: Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.1 1 NMAC

Volume:25bbl Type of fluid: produced water 

Tank Construction material: single wall fiberglass

□ Secondary containment with leak detection □ Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off 

n Visible sidewalls and liner □ Visible sidewalls only □ Other 

Liner type: Thicknessmil □ HDPE □ PVC □ Other 

1

I I Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

5. '

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

□ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, 

institution or church)

□ Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

□ Alternate. Please specify 48” high 1= 36” hog wire + rebar top)
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Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks) 

□ Screen 0 Netting O Other

CH Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[71 12”x 24”, 2” lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers 

d Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC

8.

Variances and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
□ Variance(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration of approval.
Cl Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

Siting Criteria [regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source 
material are provided below. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or above-grade tanks.

General siting

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of a low chloride temporary pit or below-grade tank.
- □ NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; □ USGS; □ Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of a Temporary pit, permanent pit, or Multi-Well Fluid Management pit ■
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. (Docs not apply to below grade tanks)

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
FEMA map

Below Grade Tanks

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, significant watercourse, lake bed, sinkhole, wetland or playa lake (measured 
from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for public or livestock consumption;.
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Temporary Pit using Low Chloride Drilling Fluid (maximum chloride content 15,000 mg/liter]

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, 
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). (Applies to low chloride temporary pits.)

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial 
application.

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or 300feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of the initial application.
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
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□ Yes □ No

□ NA

□ Yes □ No

□ NA

□ Yes □ No

□ YesQ No

Yes dl No

I I Yes [71 No

ED Yes CD No

I I Yes CD No

□ Yes □ No

□ Yes □ No

□ Yes □ No
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Within 100 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Temporary Pit Non-low chloride drillin*; fluid

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse, or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, 
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 

watering purposes, or 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in the existence at the time of the initial application;
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Permanent Pit or Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence at the time of 
initial application.

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

□ YesD No

□ Yes □ No 

(H Yes EH No

□ Yes □ No

□ Yes □ No

E] Yes 0 No

□ Yes □ No

I I Yes dl No

□ YesO No

10.

Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NM AC 

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached.
□ Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

H Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
l~~l Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
□ Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
I~1 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
□ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

l~~l Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number:

Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached.

] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
□ A List of wells with approved application for permit to drill associated with the pit.
I~~l Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC
H Hydrogeologic Data - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 

l~~l Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

II Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:or Permit Number:
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Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must he attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached.

3 Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
□ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
□ Climatological Factors Assessment
□ Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
] Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 

"2 Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
I~1 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
□ Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
l~~l Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H:S, Prevention Plan
□ Emergency Response Plan
□ Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
□ Monitoring and Inspection Plan
□ Erosion Control Plan
□ Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

12.

it.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: Q Drilling CD Workover HD Emergency Q Cavitation Q P&A Q Permanent Pit [x] Below-grade Tank Q Multi-well Fluid Management Pit 
□ Alternative

Proposed Closure Method: [><] Waste Excavation and Removal
□ Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[~1 On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)

□ In-place Burial d) On-site Trench Burial 
□ Alternative Closure Method

14.

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the 
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
□ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)
l~~l Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

15.

Sitine Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are 
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria require justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency. Please refer to
19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. □ YesQ No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells □ NA

Ground water is between 25-50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste □ Yes □ No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells □ NA

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. I-! Yes I-! No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells □ NA

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, lakebed, sinkhole, or playa Q YesQ No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. □ YesQ No
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 300 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence □ YesQ No
at the time of initial application.

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality Q Yes Q No

Within 300 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

□ YesQ No

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance
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adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality □ YesHD No

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division □ YesD No

Within an unstable area.
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological

Society; Topographic map □ YesD No

Within a 100-year floodplain.
FEMA map □ YesQ No

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NM AC) Instructions: Each of the following items must he attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
1~1 Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NM AC 
l~~l Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection K of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
H Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
□ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
l~~l Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (tor liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved) 
f~l Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
□ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Operator Application Certification:

1 hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Title:

Signature:^

e-mail address:

Date:

Telephone:
2

PCD Approval: l~l Permit Application (incKidimi closure plan) M (/l/surc-PInn (rinlv-f- I I 

OCD Representative Signature:

Title: /^Q y \

itions (see attachment)

Approval Date:

OCD Permit Number:

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. 
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this 
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

I I Closure Completion Date: April 9. 2018

Closure Method:
53 Waste Excavation and Removal HU On-Site Closure Method CD Alternative Closure Method HU Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)

[3 If different from approved plan, please explain. First sample returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analyzed 

except for TPH. confirming that a release had occurred. Waste material excavated to bedrock and removed. Second sample, 

returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analyzed except for TPH. Requested approval for application of 300 

gallons potassium permanganate to oxidixe remaining oil. Approval received. Site treated and backfilled and compacted with non- 

waste containing, earthen material, in a manner that will prevent ponding of water or erosion.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: _Instructions: Each of the following items must he attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check 

mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
53 Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

□ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure for private land only) 

l~~l Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

ia Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

53 Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)

53 Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number

□ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Form C-144 Oil Co m Dr



H Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique 
□ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: LatitudeLongitude _NAD: [Hi927 |gl 1983

Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. I also certify^haf the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.
Name (Print): (' j C t1/\  Title: IAA^— ___________________________

Signatures

e-mail address

Date: *7
-'ZM'

Telephone:
7<?3 (o
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BELOVV-GRADE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Hallador Petroleum LLP 

Horton #3

API No. 30-045-11448

CLOSURE STEPS:

1) Notified the surface owners (Kenneth Roddy and Joyce Roddy, Trustees) by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, of the plans to close the below-grade tank. Letter and Receipt Attached.

2) Notified the OCD District III Office (Cory Smith - 505.334.6178, ext. 115) verbally and by e-mail 

prior to the planned closure operation. E-mail Attached.

3) The tank contained no liquids at the time of the work.

4) Removed the below-grade tank for reuse in an above-ground setup.

5) Tested the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine if release has occurred.

Envirotech Letter of February 23. 2018. Below-Grade Tank Closure Documentation. Vicinity Map. Site 

Map. Field Notes and Analytical Results Attached

• Collected a five-point composite sample;

6) The soil analyses included: benzene concentration (U.S. EPA Method 8021B); the Total BTEX 

concentrations (U.S. EPA Method 802IB); TPH concentration (U.S. EPA Method 8015B (GRO, DRO, 

ORO); and chloride concentration (U.S. EPA Method 300.0).

Analyzed for benzene, BTEX, TPH and chlorides - Analyses Attached

• Benzene concentration — ND

• Total BTEX concentrations - ND

• TPH concentration - 9,950 mg/kg

• Chloride - ND

The sample returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analyzed except for TPH, 

which returned results of 9,950 mg/kg, confirming that a release had occurred. Analytical Results 

Attached

7) Conducted excavation and removal of 720 cubic yards (cy) of waste material from excavated area, 

seventy-five ( 75) feet long by forty-five (45) feet wide with a depth ranging from two (2) feet to twenty- 

one (21) feet below ground surface (bgs). C-138 and Invoices Attached.

• Waste material disposed of at: JF3 Land farm Industrial Ecosystems, Inc., 49 Road 3150 Aztec, 

NM 87510. Permit #NM01-00IB.

1



8) Tested the soils beneath the former location of the BGT excavated area. Envirotech Letter of April 9. 

2018, Below-Grade Tank Closure Documentation. Vicinity Map. Site Mat). Field Notes and Analytical 

Results Attached

Collected a five-point composite samples. Samples identified as South Wall, South Cup, Bottom 

South, West Wall, Bottom North, North Wall, Northeast Wall, and East Wall. Field Notes and 

Site Map Attached

• The samples collected from the South Wall, Bottom South, and Bottom North were 

screened in the field for TPH using U.S. EPA Method 418.1 and organic vapors (OV) 

using a photoionization detector (P1D).

• The South Wall returned a result of 15.8 mg/kg OV and 180 ppm of TPH, the Bottom 

South returned a result of 756.0 mg/kg OV and 392 ppm TPH, and the Bottom North 

returned a result of 386.0 mg/kg OV and 468 ppm TPH. Field Notes Attached

The soil analyses included: benzene concentration (U.S. EPA Method 802IB); the Total BTEX 

concentrations (U.S. EPA Method 8021B); TPH concentration (U.S. EPA Method 8015B (GRO, 

DRO, ORO); and chloride concentration (U.S. EPA Method 300.0).

Analyzed for benzene, BTEX, TPH and chlorides - Analyses Attached

• Benzene concentration - ND

• Total BTEX concentrations - ND

• TPH concentration - West Wall 224.6 mg/kg; Bottom North 235.1 mg/kg

• Chloride-ND

The sample returned results below the regulatory limits for all constituents analyzed except for TPH, 

which returned results of West Wall 224.6 mg/kg; Bottom North 235.1 mg/kg in exceedance of regulatory 

standard. Site Map and Analytic Results Attached

10) Submitted request to apply 300 gallons potassium permanganate to OCD District III Office (Cory 

Smith - 505.334.6178, ext. 115) by e-mail. E-mail Attached.

11) Received approval to apply permanganate and backfill excavation from District 3, OCD. E-mail 

Attached

12) Backfilled the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material, in a manner that 

will prevent ponding of water or erosion.

13) The area is needed for operation as the tank will be set above ground in the same location. Seeding 

and final reclamation will take place upon P&A.
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BE. LOW-GRADE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Hallador Petroleum LLP 

Horton #3 

30-045-11448

FINAL CLOSURE REPORT:

A closure report on Form C-144 with necessary attachments documenting all closure activities including 

sampling described above was submitted. Form C-144 Attached
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u
■T Hallador Energy Company

"Coal Keeps Your Lights On”

:«.• iPISECOAL

A wholly owited mbuduiy o' HilUdw Eo*igy Company

February 13. 2018

Certified No. 7016 2070 0000 6447 9333 

Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Kenneth E. Roddy and 

Ms. Joyce Roddy. Trustees 

P. (). Box 133107 

lyler. TX 75713

Re: Commencement of Closure Operations 

Horton #3, API 33004514480 

SWNT Section 13 T32N RI2W 

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. and Ms. Roddy:

Regarding the below-grade tank at the referenced location, this letter is your notify- 

cation as surface owners that closure operations commenced February 2. 2018. at the 1 lotion 

#3 well API 3004514480 SWNE Section 13 T32N R12W

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me on my cell at 303 550- 

3226 Thanks you

ft

Timothy Lovseth 

Exploration Manager

1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 2700, Denver, Colorado 80264-2701 

303.839.5504 www.hai,i.adorenftgycom NASDAQ: HNRG

[ SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

h Complete items 1,2, and 3. 

a Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you 

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits,

A. Stapatnre A

X ( cT?( <&] □ Addressee

B. Received by ^Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

■sfr’vtib AtvlAw
1. Article Addressed to:

Mr. Kenneth E. Roddy and
Ms. Joyce Roddy
P. 0. Box 133197
Tyler, TX 75713

D Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes

If YES. enter delivery address below □ No

3. Service Type Q Priority Mail Express'©

Q Adult Signature o Registered Mail™
O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mail Restricted
K Certified Maik§> Delivery

□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery D Return Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery □ Signature Confirmation™

isured Mail □ Signature Confirmation
isured Mail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery
tver $500)

Ulllllllllllllllllllllllillll
9590 9402 2501 6306 8057 41

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

701b E070 0000 bM47 =1333



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit

Form C-141 
Revised April 3,2017

Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Latitude 36.98752 Longitude 108.04360 NAD83

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release oil spill Volume of Release unknown Volume Recovered NA

Source of Release BGT Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 2/16/18

Was Immediate Notice Given?
3 Yes D No D Not Required

If YES, To Whom? 
OCD, Cory Smith

By Whom? Date and Hour 2/16/18, 11:58 am

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes IE! No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

BGT sample analysis attached.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Signature: (r——

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist: ------------------ --'
Printed Name:

Title: \/Va___ Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: 'HrH/.SJLT^A^ * C£)Vw
Conditions of Approval:

Attached O1 Qa

Date: 4-9-18 Phone: 303 839-5504

: Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Tim Lovseth

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Smith. Cory. EMNRD <Cory Smith@state.nm us> 

Thursday, February 15, 2018 11 02 AM 

Tim Lovseth 

Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD

RE BGT soil analyses for Horton 3, Horton 3B, Horton 10

Tim,

OCD approves backfill and no further action on the Horton 10. Please complete form C-144 and include all 

necessary attachments for closure.

For the Horton 3B Hallador needs to indicate that a release did occur, and can either remediate the release or 

request the OCD for alternative closure standards If the latter is chosen Hallador needs to justify why leaving 

contaminates in place is not a threat to human health and the environment.

For the Horton 3, additional remediation Is required After reviewing the site ranking the site is within 200' of 

a surface body waterjlntermittent Arroyo) as is ranked a 20. Setting the closure standards for 100 mg/kg TPH, 

50mg/kg BTEX and 10 mg/kg Benzene

If you have any additional questions please give me a call

Cory Smith

Environmental Specialist

Oil Conservation Division

Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources

1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410

(505)334 6178 ext 115

corv smith(5)state.nm us

From: Tim Lovseth |mailto tlovseth@halladorenergy com]

Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2018 9:53 AM

To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory Smith(S>state nm us>

Subject: BGT soil analyses for Horton 3, Horton 38, Horton 10

The sampling reports should he completed by F.nwroTech by early next week

i



flallatlor Energy 

/UH ( Insure Documentation 

Horton #3 lie// Site 

Project Xunibcr lNO/0-0001 

February 20/H 

Page 2

Basal on the analytical results. Enviroteeh recommends that further delineation, excavation, and 
closure sampling lie performed until the soil beneath the BCi I returns results below all applicable 

NMOCD regulatory standards

We appreciate the opportunity to be ot sen ice II you have any questions or require additional 
information, please contact out office at (505) 632-0615

RespeetfulIy submitted.
F.W IRO11(11, |N( .

t-

Brittany Hal!

Environmental Field l echnician 
hltallftrcnv iroteeh-inc.com

Q

-{enviroteeh

I nelosure(s): Vicinity Map 

Site Map 

Field Notes 
Analytical Results

Ce: Client File Number 18010

5796 US Highway 64, farmingion, NM 87401
ThreeSonnq*.65 MertadoStreet Suite ITS Durango C03130’

hh .MJSiQjj 0615 fx(505)632-1865 
Ph (970V 259 0615 Fr (800) 362 1879

fnvtrotertMnuom
tafo£envuotKh~mt.<em



Scale 1 24,000

800 1600

r = 2.0000 ft
- ”■ v4

2400 3200 4000 

Data Zoom 13-0

Source 7.5 Minute. Adobe Downs Ranch. New Mexico US.G.S Topographc Quadranale Mao 

Scale. I 24.000 r = 2,000

Hallador Energy

Horton #3 Well Site

Section 13. Township 32N, Range 12W, 

San Juan County, New Mexico

^envirotech

5796 U S HIGHWAY 64 
Farmington. New Mexico 8 7401 

505 632 0615

Vicinity Map

Figure # 1

Project Numcer 180 i 0-0001 Date Drawn 2323/18 DRAWN BY 
Brittany trail

PROJECT MANAGER 
Felipe Aragon
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1 Vea'al -'ll \pfM A 1 ed \ 0 1 eet \ 1 eet Deep l ubfe. A ardate

1 >i»posa! 1 acilttv Remediation Method

1 and Owner
t', IV- W API 'Aj'fS " ^ ®>

:W
Ht-\ flume h h\

( ui.'inaction Ma c,-‘l S,nrl( «s*-V Double Walled W ith Leak IXrtcetion
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Ut i U Woure N\l \( n n 1 1 abA 1 i Pei mi led iltci b :m :«ii m

V Util Closure 111 N/LNI _ u I meke UI L.\ _ 5u mg/kc 1 I’ll (I IS 11 *_ IUU ma kg l III OR1DI S _ 2st» mg kc (PentiUed before <> 2X 20 I D

MU D 418.1 ANIWSIS

s AMPLE 1)1 M.kl|>|l< IN 1IML S AMPLE il) 1 Alt • WEIGHT ml FREON DILUTION READING CALC

pin rj si its SHF PERIMETER SAMPLE PROFILE

SAMPLE ID Rl St 1 1S i ni- ______

~?frT (u, 0 3-

/ * \
i in im hi (mini s ui si i is MO "7f_7

/ i \

SAMPLE IIJ Kl M)IN(j i. \l e tn.a ka> s. J
\r~> ? Lv

( ) X. J
v_y V y- s'

SAMPI 1 i: > an \nsis L’S IIP A
BENZENE S02IB/3015 7

■Y^' ( —S BTEX 5C21B/6026CB
(l . 4 GP.O 3. DRO 8015

N-' j « .-> CHLORIDES EPA300

' . TPH 416 1

i&U-t NOTES rv_-0 f.^A,
-J ?• Wa *rn „*t . F * N» rv o - -v s %.

Analyst Signature

-r>i I40--1-,

Printed Name wo # Who ordered/Stte Rep

Pit Closure VenficaTor 2015



envi rot ech
Analytical Laboratory

Analytical Report

Report Summary

Client: Hallador 

Chain Of Custody Number 
Samples Received: 2/2/2018 1:50:00PM 

Job Number. 18010-0001 

Work Order: P802008 

Project Name/Location: BGT Sample

Report Reviewed By Date 2/13/18

Walter Hinchman. Laboratory Director

Tim Cain. Quality Assurance Officer

Date: 2/13/18

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech s Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. If you have any quesltons regarding this 

analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envrotcch s Laboratory Staff

5’96USHiqhw.i) 64. fjrmmgton NV 87401 PMSO$)6J2 061$ h -SOS' 6f2-1So‘>
fhrffSprlftqt*65Ifotafr $tn*lSuite 115,Ouwiqa.CO81)01 Ph (970)759-061S ft «O0 J6M879

er.v«rote<h n com 
Uberitr-fi -jt rtfro'fdb t* (am

Page 1 of 9 ]



nvi rot ech
Analytical Laboratory

Ifalladni
ItiW) I incoln Si Suite 2"’ui»
Colorado NM

Project S’jiuc
Project Number

Project Manage!

IK IT Sample

lKt)l(M)0l>]

1 Aragon

Reported:

1.1-Feb-IS lb 24

AnalvicaJ Report for Samples

Client Sample ID 1.alt Sample ID Matrix Sampled Received Container

llonon \|*| 30045144SO PS0200S-0I \ Soil 02 02 IS o: o: i s (ilass Jar, 4 o/

P8l)20»S-mn Soil 02 02 IS 02 02 1S (Hass Jar. 4 u/

Partial or incomplete reproduction ol this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc

>79fctfiMqfhv,jy64 finrjngton. NM8/401 Ph (SOS) 6S2-€<t1S f*(50j|fcj?-18fe5

Ihf*fSpnocr. • 65M«t»doS»r*#1 Suite IIS Durango. (08H0I Fh '9701 /S') C61S Ft!80d» lbM879

hr com
Utoulcrf .initrcich «c <otn

Page 2 ol9 |



c^envirotech
Analytical Laboratory

Mali odor

!6<*o l.iiwoln Si Suite 2 ',rx>

Colorado NM. 87401

Project Name

Protect Number

Project Manager

H( i T Sample

tXOMMMHM

F Aragon

Reported:

13-Fcb-lK 16 24

Horton #3 API 3004514480

PH02008-01 (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result t mill Units Dilutii'n Hatch Prepared Analyzed Method Sole*

Volatile Oreanics l>\ 1 I’A 8021

Benzene Nl) 10<l ugVg 1 1X00002 07''IX IS 02 os ix EPA 802IH

Toluene N'l) 100 ugKg • iMWitiii; OMis lx 0? OX IX IPAMI21H

Ethylben/cnc NT) 100 »*** ' IKOMtur 02 os ix 02 ox is 1 p\ so: lit

p.m-Xyfcnc ND Jim eeVe 1 lKOMto; 02 05 |v 02 0* is i-PA 502Hr

o. Xylene ND 100 UiVg 1 1 *00002 02 05 1X 07 OX | \ If. I’A S07M1

Total Xylenes ND 100 “t! Kg 1 I si warn. 02 Os is 02 OS'IK EPA WCIH

Total DTLX NI) 100 ugkg t |gOMM>: 02 05 IX 02OX is l-PA *02 lit

Surmi'jtr i Br*uvttvhUtnthen:fne PIP V< X <o/5t> IMWHJ2 07 05 /s EP<>"2IH

Nonlialocenaled Organics l»v KOI?

(tasoline Range Organics (C0-CI0) Nl) 200 mg Kg 1 1 xoooo: 02 05 IX 02 OS |X EPA SO! 51)

Diesel Range <hgjnics M IO-C28) 2WM) 250 mg Vg 10 1*05024 07 IP lx 02 Of is EPA *0151)

t Jil Range (lvalues (C2S-C 40') 7.(50 500 my Kg lo |Ki»5«24 02«5 lx o; of i x fcPA SOI 5D

Suiivnaif 1 1 hhtrv Jfluonih, n:i'ii--EtD VS i "o 50 150 1*0600: o: ip is 02 ils in EPA SOI 51 >

Kurm\>,ih ii \f .tint 1 M u.
50 ?(Mt /.v)0*7-» Is 92 !>h r \ feTl.«»/«/»

\nions Its 3(10.0

Chloride NI) 20 0 mg l g i 150700t 07 1 ? IX 02 171* EPA ’’00 0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc

$7%U5 Highway 64. fanwngion,NW87iCil Ph‘S0S16T2 OfelS f*(50>)6JMfifcS

!hitt Spring* •6SMcn«lo Stmt Suit? 115 Durango COSOet t> f9?0>2S9 0615 fr 800) 16? w*

ff»wr««h m. row 
laDor jtw r - •fnmoU'ttiinuow

| Page 3 ol 9 )



c envi rot ec h
Analytical Laboratory

' llaltad. r
Project Name BC. T Sample

j |«<r*o Lincoln Si Suiic 21OM Ptojcil Numhci IStll(MKM') Reported.

l olnradoNM X74III Project Manager F Aragon 1 J-Fch- |H Id 24

Volatile Organics b> KIM 8021 - Quality Control 

Fimrutcch Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Xnaicc %Rlt

| \iulyie Reoh Lin* Unit. Ic.cl Kciull ••RK' 1 IT.lt> kl'l)

Hatch I806U02 - I’uruc and Irap L PA 5030 \

HI a nk 11806(102-111 .tv 1) Prepared 05-Lcb-IH Analysed os-1 eh-IS

Hcn/cnc M> loo uglg

loluenc sn inn

1 ihyOvn/cne Ml ton

pjii-Ntlcnc M) MO

.-Xylene Ml Ion

Imi.iI Xylene- Ml too

lata! It IIX Ml KM

Sum-cart 4-Bnm -.A/.*- *vn.vn» IV) y.-w V* < JO / Ml

1 ( S(IWMW2-HSI) I’repaicd OX-1 eh-IS Analyzed IIX-lcU-lK

Hcn/cnc 4*»KO Mm tiytf 'one 7v 7 70.1J0

l.ilucnc i von ion <ono 7X0 7||. | M)

1 flu Ihcazcni 4710 KM <000 7X 1 70- HO

P n \\lwiK as.’ti 200 MOOD 7X2 70 HO

»• A , lent 4XtO Mai toon 7h#t Til-1 Ml

InUl Xylene* I4HXI 100 15000 77 7 70-1 HI

........ cate 4 HtM, fiVnrnie 77/1 ■sin wwr< VS / f 0.1 ft)

Malm Spike (IK06Q02-MSI) Source . PII02QO7-0I Prepared OX-leb-1» Analyzed OX-Kh-IS

llctirctic 4'Wf Mat ug l; 50M» Ml 77 ; 54 *.|,n

Toluene 4KXO 100 5000 Ml 77 7 (•1 4-HO

t ih\|hen/cnc 4XO0 IIX) 5000 Ml 77 7 01 4*1)3

P ri-XvIcnc 7'’0 200 M) 77 7 fc) >*131

*► Xylene 4 MX) loo ‘OKI M) 70 0 M 3-1)1

Tout Xylene* I4MXI Mat 1X1)00 M) 97 2 0) 1-1)1

Silf itiy.lU 4 Bntnu., II!) aotiu V* t 1/1 /<«

Malm Spike Dup (IH0t>OG2-'IM>l) Source : P802007-01 Prepared 05-1 eb-Is Analy zed. OK-Feh-IS

Her./enc 4*>y<l If* • ugly <0(0 M) 77 I M i.m 1117?

Titluett* 4W) MX) <(KM M) 77 J M 4-130 0 354

r.lh)lhen/cnr 4XMt MMI 5IHM M) 7-T 7 «.| 4-113 II II.K

p n-XvIene V’50 200 loooo M) 77 5 M 3-131 1) 175

o-Xtlrnc 4*a<i 100 Siam Ml 75 7 03 3-131 0 0434

foul Xylene* 14 '00 |fa» IX ISM Ml 7'0 03 3-131 0 I'H

Xu t hit»<•»/>» ne» nc777> •w*« SM'U 77 j HI HO

Partial or incomplete reproduction ot this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc

$796U$HKjhAjy t>4 hrmmgicn NMS740I Pti I SOS) 632 061S fz tiOS>61i-IK>S

IhiwSpnr^.ftSMfrfiioStiwt. Vale US Outanqo (9S130I Pti (970) 254 0615 fr .8001 ?b? 1871

fm*Mtf<h he row 
tifeONtor) .-rntnuinh nr 10m

| Page 4 ol 9 |



nvi rot ech
Analytical Laboratory

Piojcit N'jint' BCI T Sjmplc

PrujcU Number IXOMMMttI Kcpnrird
Project Manager F Aragon I J-Fcb-18 lb 24

Nnnlralogenatcd Organic by KOI 5 - Qualiix Control 

F.nxirotci'h Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Sple S-uitc *«RK Rl’1)
\iul)lc Koiilt I unit l rut. Liwl Kr nil *tRK Linut> HI'l) L<iuil Vitt»

Itatch IH05024 - DUO E xtraction KPA 3570

IljIbJi
Inoo l.incoln St Suae 2"oti 

C olorado SM *7401

liljtik <180*024-Bl Kl)

RjitfrdifiimMt !(M ’m 

t til Rjncc OfK1 l-t. r |t 2h-< 4(1-

PrcpjtfJi Analyzed 05-Fcb-lH
MR 2< ft kp
M) XO tf

tr <«.;•*)

1.4 S(|8050M-KSI)

Died Ranpf Ofpjnu^triO-r.'M 14;

Prepared A. Altai)ml: 05-1 cb-l.>

Matrix Spike(1H05024-XISI) 
I hod Range OrpaiiKt tCI0-C 2sl

Snn»f,IU- r V-t.m.

Sourer: PKIII04K-OI
47X0 2X0 ntp kg

Prepared A Anal>/ed; OS-Pcb-ls

<<« 4X0*i 05 7 tM42

<1)0 /<< ‘rt.VIrl

Matrix Spike l>up (I8l)f024-MSD1)
I)k>cl Range OipjnKs lCII)-f ?M
tk'ii((itfr i V. -fan*

Source: PM01048-0I

52 Hi 2<o m
Pupated &i Anat\ /cd 05-Feb I s

5«0 4X00 IXI

Partial or incomplete reprocuction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc

57% U5 Htqkwty 64, firnjinqtcn, NM 37401 
lhr*M5ponqt*65Wf«»t Alr^l Suite PS Doting CO8110!

PMS0SI6H-06IS lx f505 •
. k-) lVj; (r SOOt 162 187

ftivnwfdiw tom

lata iter j-nuwtc li Mu to*



c ^envi rot ech
Analytical laboratory

ll;t!l.idnr l’r«i|cct Name HOT Simple
|o#«0 l.mci'ln Si Suite ?700 Projivl Nunitvr |.sii|iuwwij
Colorado NM. 5*7401 Piojcil Mjnjgci I Aragon

Nonhaltiucnatcd Organics In H0I5- Quality Coni ml 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Reporting

1 nun t art '

Spile Source

Level Kr-uli ’.Kit

* «Hl.l

Limit* KPU

KID

1 unit Nuto

Hatch 1806002 - I'urgc anil Irap KP.X 50.10 V

Illank(l80*902-HI.RI) Prepared. 05-l cb-IS Aiuly/cJ OS-Fch-1 *

tu'.ilme Range Organic* |<’h-( ’0» NO :*»«

\ir'uejle 1 ( hi'* ■' 4 f/n.‘*v*\ r- . Il/t y f- 9 St> /*<»

I.C S<I806002-HS2) Piepared 05-letr-lS Aiul>/c J OS-Fcb-IS

<«.i olhk Range t kyamsIltM ll)| 46’ >0.0 50 o It 4 7»-|tn

Sui’i’tCJic M ’kin: - 4 thit<r\iK i■ . . ./ II) V >V) VV V 50-Mo

Matrix Spike (IK06002-MS2I Source: PHII20D7-0I Piej'Jted. 05 •bet*’IX Allah/cJ OK-FeMX

tiiMilmc Range • h junto !<J| 4A V ’ll 0 mcVg 50 0 N|» ‘II 7 7tMJ()

S«v. M 4 l!.......  t. HI) * // .* »w /«/ 50 n >

Malm spike l)up |I806002-MM32) Source: 1*802007-01 Prepared uMcb-lS Arul) /eJ OS-Feb-U*

(uMiltnc Range i Hjanto (Cfc ( '0i 47 f> 20ii IM^Vg 50 0 N!» v* s 70-130 1 f>3 20

\wusutc t CM,™ III* a;; H rr># lot <0./SO

He ported. 

IMch-IH 16 24

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc

hrnninqton MM 674)1
!hi*<*Spnnot»6^Mfita<toSttfM.Suit* It5 Dwanqo.COSDOl

PtMSOSl6l.> 06lf f*(50$i0371665

Ps i*>701 75° CM 5 If SM! 16M670
(rntratltk tnc com 

Ubotitmj utfitfretfdi nc tom

| Page 6 ol 9 1



c envi ro t ec h
Analytical Laboratory

llalladnr Ptnjcd Name Hi i t Sample

! 1660 |.isH .«in Si Suite 2*tw
Pi“iwi t Number HUIIIWHWI Htporttd

| Col oea A SNI 87401
Project Manager f Aragon 1 VFebIK in 14

Vnions hy 3(10.0 - Quality Control 

Knvirutcch Analytical Laboratory

\iul>tc Me%Jlt Limit 1 nits

S,vlr Suutv t

Ic'd KcnuIi • jIU i

•.Hit

LimiU RPb

rpd

Limit S.HCI

Hatch 1H07D03 - Anion t xlraclinn 1 l\\ 300.0 0056 A

Blank (1807003-lll.kl) Prepared A. Anaty /cd: 12-f etv 1 n

TilomW Sl> :nt» me\*

ICS (1807003 -BSI) Prepared A Analyzed I2*leb-is

blonde :>»'* ’on me if *« - *HMIf»

Matn\ Spike t I80700VMM > Sourer: PH020IO-OI Prepared A: Anale/ed 12-Feb-IS

hL>mJe *" "V.* II' 114

Matrix Spikr l)up I I8II7IHM-MSI)1) Source: PH02010-01 Prepared A Analyzed. 12-tch-ls

< hk>rtJe vr*» 2d0 me 2*0 II' inn •0-120 ? *0 20

Partial cr incomplete reproduction of this report ;s prohibited unless approved by Envirotech. Inc.

PMS3$)6iM)6lS fi|50S)6W lSt**1 
rrSft>lKM*79

f nvtictfch hk com

UboMtar, if wcndi w owi

5796 US High* jy 64. f jrpiingtcn NV 67401

thw Spring'•65 jdoStrwt Suit* I’5 Oti'jnij-' (OMIM

Page 7 ol 9 |



envi rot ech
Analytical Laboratory

liallador

U«MI Lincoln St Suite 

Colorado NM S"4t)l

Project Name 

Project Number 

Project Manager

H< r l Sample 

ISHItMXHI 

f Vragon

Krp'irtfd

M-K+-1* !«• 24

Notes and Definitions

I he spike recovers was outside .*| (.K acceptance linttts for the MS and or MM) due v native jiulste 

greater dun the »piVc concentration

\natvu 1)1 li t Ihl)

Aiulvtc SiH DUH It l> at <>r abovethe reporting linul 

Vii Rqv.juJ

Relator I’cncnt Ditirieiur

vntr.iiion at 4 lime •

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

S79t» US Hqfui; (4.1armmgicn NM 6J4QI 

lhrr#';pf,iujv.6SMMC*io$tr?f! Suit* 11$ During.(081101

612-ColS Fi|50S:6)? Ut.5 

Fl> (9-’0 .»« tots fr 800) MM8W

tnorot+di «< (cm 
lat«itwr-<m«oliHh re iom

I Page 8 ol 9 |



Project Information Chain of Custody Page of

Client: i^y\a,Iv, ~x— Report Attention
Report due bv

Lab Use Only TAT EPA Program

Lab WO#
P P}C0 2na8-© t

Job Number

«biO'GOO\

ID 3D RCRA CWA SDWA
Project Manager: F.Aras[on_ Email:
Address: Address Analysis and Method State
City. State, Zip City. State, Zip in|

o
o
o
ecQ

8
■O
9
O
O
a.O

2

at
X
►—
C3

S
r*«©

I
5

5
c*

O
n*

00

E
Tf
S

— NMj CO UT Ai
Phone: Phone:

—f— 

x|Email Gcrabtree Admin Bhall Farap. on
Time

Sampled

Date

Sampled Matru
Ho

Cont» •••» Sample 10
Lab

Number
Remarks

•1*6 2/2/2018
s 2 ^ rw-i (Vt 3<W£ 1 yL X X X 2 l.e 9U->J

Additional Instructions:
L

_______
/I '

1. (he'd ump^rl. ittest to the va idtyand •uthrntinrvof ihts sample i »m aware that timprnnx witn or wttrmonaiv mis abeftmi thf sample location, date o»tvne o< collection Is 
toosidrird fraud indmav be eroundt *or ‘acal action Samplfdbv. » \."\'V/r'k'>-LL U*Mi 'rou, r4 inarral pr»»»r»»iioi mutt M ■ an «a iha at< «►*» • « uni aa «.>••raaad pirVad »n art ai »« 1>| 1#<rp ibovi 0 but It ii than » C aa lubiaavanl

Jaii^quished by {Signature) Date
Ti.bl: “s

Time
rsso

Received ty* (Stature) Date
t/V'l ‘s

Time
C; t

Lab Use Only

Received on ice: V / N

T1 T2 T3
AVG Temp "C_

Relinquished by! (Signature! Date Time Received by: (Signature) Dale Time

Sample Main* S Soil, 5d Sosd. Sg Sludge, A Aqueous. O • Other _ Container Type: g - glass, p - poy/plastic, ag - amber glass, v VQA

Note' Simples are discarded BO days afte' results at e reported unless other arrangements are made Maiardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at the client eipente The report lor the analysis of the above 

samples s app cable only to those samples received by the laboratory w th this COC The labtbtv of the laberaotry is limited to the amount paid tor on the report

envirotech
Analytical Laboratory

(fntftH<ln*ar64 (***«'»* ***1745' 

ISve • tf MaeaMivnat l^r'llk,

*!jW4!je*lS n SCS &I2 'tSS 

'*7Ji?-*C«t! lr 100 W tt*t

P
ag

e 
9 

of
 9
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HMOCQ

JUN 2 0 2018

DISTRICT III
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